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INTRODUCTION

For 30 years, Health Access California, the statewide health care consumer advocacy coalition, has 
served as the leading voice on behalf of patients and the public on critical health policy issues at the 
State Capitol. We often serve as a counterpoint to the health industry— health insurers, hospitals, 
doctors, and drug companies—to make sure policymakers put patients and the public before profits. 
Over the years, we have sponsored legislation to expand access to coverage and care, strengthen 
consumer protections, control health care costs and reform our health system. In addition to our 
administrative advocacy, our legislative victories include the HMO Patient Bill of Rights, Hospital 
Fair Pricing Act, regulations ensuring patients have timely access to care, a ban on surprise medical 
bills, and the dozens of bills implementing and improving upon the Affordable Care Act in 
California. We seek to bring our policy expertise, grassroots power, and coalition strength to win 
reforms that improve the health care system for all Californians.

While the biggest health policy and politics news this year was at the federal level, with various 
proposals to repeal the ACA, cut and cap Medicaid, and undermine our health system, the 
California Legislature considered a wide range of bills that sought to shield Californians from the 
Trump Administration’s sabotage of the ACA, lower healthcare costs through transparency and 
oversight of drug pricing, scrutinize health plan mergers and hospital contracts, and ultimately move 
us toward a universal care health system.

This 2017 Health Access California Legislative Scorecard shows how each Assemblymember and 
Senator voted on legislation we sponsored or prioritized. The bills included in this scorecard impact 
all Californians — whether they need help keeping their doctors when an insurer pulls out of their 
region, are worried about a local hospital merging or closing their emergency room, or need relief 
from high prescription drug prices. 

While inclusive of not just Health Access California bills, but other key health legislation sponsored 
by allied organizations such as the California Labor Federation or California Pan-Ethnic Health 
Network, this scorecard is not a comprehensive review of every health bill considered or a complete 
picture of a legislator’s record on health policy. The scorecard does not reflect bills we successfully 
stopped before they faced a vote, or behind-the-scenes opposition by some legislators on key bills, 
and it does not include all bills that we prioritized. For example, Health Access worked to actively 
oppose and defeat AB 989 (Cooper and Obernolte) and AB 782 (Acosta), tax measures that would 
undermine California’s health system and cost the state millions of dollars. We also supported efforts 
to pass SB 298 (Wieckowski), which would have prevented low-income consumers from having all of 
their savings wiped out by bank collectors so consumers could pay for necessities such as housing, 
food and out-of-pocket health expenses. 

Even with these caveats, this scorecard provides a useful snapshot of which legislators sided with 
health care consumers by supporting key legislation that improves the health system on which we all 
rely. The list below details each bill for which we scored every legislator that had the opportunity to 
vote with health consumers, in both policy committee and on the floor.
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BILL OVERVIEW

Health Access California Sponsored Legislation 

      •  SB 17 (Hernandez) Prescription Drug Price Transparency: requires all drug price hikes over
          16% during a two-year span to be subject to transparency requirements, which would 
          discourage double-digit price increases and facilitate better negotiations between drug 
          companies and purchasers. STATUS: SIGNED BY GOVERNOR

      •  AB 156 (Wood) Covered California Open Enrollment Period: maintains California’s existing 
          90-day annual open enrollment period beginning in 2018, providing consumers with adequate 
          time to shop, compare, and choose the best health plan option. STATUS: SIGNED BY 
          GOVERNOR

       • AB 595 (Wood) Health Plan Merger Oversight: would require health plans seeking to merge 
          to file a new application for licensure in California. This would allow state regulators to review    
          the application by holding a public hearing, prepare an independent health care impact 
          statement, and require independent valuation of any nonprofit entity involved in the 
          transaction. STATUS: ASSEMBLY APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE *

Other Priority Legislation in the Scorecard

      •  SB 133 (Hernandez) Continuity of Care: extends existing continuity of care protections to 
          people with coverage in the individual market. This gives people enough time to complete   
          their treatment and find new doctors if they have to switch plans through no fault of their own. 
          STATUS: SIGNED BY GOVERNOR

      •  SB 223 (Atkins) Non-Discrimination Protections: requires all health plans in California to   
          comply with non-discrimination measures, strengthen consumer protections, and align 
          language assistance standards, regardless of any federal changes to the Affordable Care Act 
          (ACA) that may be made. STATUS: SIGNED BY GOVERNOR

      •  SB 538 (Monning) Prohibition on Unfair Hospital Contract Provisions: limits hospital 
          systems from exerting oligopolistic market power to drive up health care costs. 
          STATUS: ASSEMBLY HEALTH COMMITTEE *

      •  SB 562 (Lara) Single-Payer Universal Health Care: creates a single-payer system that would    
          cover all California residents. STATUS: ASSEMBLY RULES COMMITTEE *

      •  SB 687 (Skinner) Nonprofit Hospital ER Oversight by the AG: closes a loophole in existing 
          law by extending the Attorney General’s review and oversight of nonprofit health facility 
          transactions to include a nonprofit hospital’s attempts to eliminate or reduce emergency 
          medical services. STATUS: VETOED BY GOVERNOR

      •  SB 790 (McGuire) Drug Company Gift Limitations: limits gifts, meals and entertainment from 
          pharmaceutical manufacturers to prescribing health care professionals except in very limited 
          circumstances. STATUS: ASSEMBLY FLOOR *



4HEALTH ACCESS CALIFORNIA    health-access.org

       • AB 265 (Wood) Prescription Drug Co-Pay Coupon Consumer Protections: prohibits drug 
          companies from offering discounts or other reductions in out-of-pocket costs for a prescription 
          drug if a lower cost drug that is therapeutically equivalent is available. STATUS: SIGNED BY 
          GOVERNOR

       • AB 315 (Wood) Pharmacy Benefit Manager (PBM) Oversight: requires some transparency 
          about the discounts, rebates and other price concessions for prescription drug costs obtained 
          by pharmacy benefit managers and license pharmacy benefit managers. Specifically, the 
          bill would require the regulation of pharmacy benefit managers and impose a fiduciary duty to 
          purchasers on PBMs. The imposition of a requirement of a fiduciary duty to purchasers assures 
          that the purchaser benefits from any savings reaped by the PBM. STATUS: SENATE FLOOR *

       • AB 391 (Chiu) Asthma Prevention: improves the delivery of care for Medi-Cal beneficiaries 
          with asthma by adopting policies to expand access to cost-effective preventative care and 
          provide healthcare workforce opportunities for communities of color. Specifically, the bill 
          directs the department to cover asthma education and home environmental asthma trigger 
          assessment services provided by qualified professionals. STATUS: VETOED BY GOVERNOR

       • AB 587 (Chiu) Prescription Drug Bulk Purchasing by the State: codifies the drug purchasing 
          collaborative operated by the Department of General Services on behalf of state and local 
          government agencies. STATUS: SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE *

       • AB 651 (Muratsuchi) Health Transaction Notices in Key Languages: ensures that 
          limited-English proficient consumers are notified of proposed sales and mergers involving 
          nonprofit health facilities such as hospitals and nursing homes. The bill also requires the 
          Attorney General to consider whether a transaction would have a significant effect on the 
          availability and accessibility of cultural interests provided by the facility. STATUS: SIGNED BY 
          GOVERNOR

CONCLUSION

We hope our scorecard on health issues adds another dimension to assessing Legislators’ track 
record when viewed alongside scorecards from our coalition allies, including organizations 
representing seniors, people with disabilities, labor, women, immigrants, consumers, LGBT people, 
and other communities. 

We thank those legislators who supported our efforts, and urge continued consideration and passage 
of the bills that did not advance in 2017. (*Those that are eligible to be moved in 2018 are starred.) We 
look forward to working with all members of the Legislature in 2018 to continue the work of ensuring 
that all Californians have access to quality and affordable health care.
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Senator Party
Votes Cast with
Health Access

% of  Votes Cast with 
Health Access

Allen D 15 out of 15 100.00%
Atkins D 30 out of 30 100.00%
Beall D 15 out of 15 100.00%
Hernandez D 30 out of 30 100.00%
Hertzberg D 17 out of 17 100.00%
Jackson D 17 out of 17 100.00%
Lara D 15 out of 15 100.00%
Leyva D 30 out of 30 100.00%
McGuire D 15 out of 15 100.00%
Mitchell D 30 out of 30 100.00%
Monning D 32 out of 32 100.00%
Skinner D 15 out of 15 100.00%
Stern D 17 out of 17 100.00%
Wieckowski D 17 out of 17 100.00%
Wiener D 15 out of 15 100.00%
Bradford D 14 out of 15 93.33%
de Leon D 14 out of 15 93.33%
Dodd D 14 out of 15 93.33%
Portantino D 14 out of 15 93.33%
Newman D 27 out of 30 90.00%
Galgiani D 13 out of 15 86.67%
Hill D 13 out of 15 86.67%
Mendoza D 13 out of 15 86.67%
Roth D 25 out of 29 86.21%
Glazer D 12 out of 15 80.00%
Hueso D 12 out of 15 80.00%
Pan D 12 out of 15 80.00%
Wilk R 9 out of 15 60.00%
Vidak R 8 out of 14 57.14%
Nguyen R 16 out of 30 53.33%
Cannella R 7 out of 15 46.67%
Nielsen R 12 out of 29 41.38%
Fuller R 5 out of 15 33.33%
Bates R 4 out of 15 26.67%
Morrell R 4 out of 15 26.67%
Stone R 4 out of 15 26.67%
Moorlach R 4 out of 17 23.53%
Berryhill R 3 out of 15 20.00%
Anderson R 3 out of 17 17.65%
Gaines R 2 out of 16 12.50%
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Assemblymember Party
Votes Cast with
Health Access

% of  Votes Cast 
with Health Access

Aguiar-Curry D 16 out of 16 100.00%
Bonta D 27 out of 27 100.00%
Calderon D 16 out of 16 100.00%
Chau D 22 out of 22 100.00%
Chu D 16 out of 16 100.00%
Friedman D 16 out of 16 100.00%
Garcia, Cristina D 17 out of 17 100.00%
Garcia, Eduardo D 16 out of 16 100.00%
Gipson D 17 out of 17 100.00%
Holden D 18 out of 18 100.00%
Jones-Sawyer D 16 out of 16 100.00%
Kalra D 23 out of 23 100.00%
Levine D 16 out of 16 100.00%
Limón D 28 out of 28 100.00%
Low D 17 out of 17 100.00%
Muratsuchi D 16 out of 16 100.00%
O’Donnell D 16 out of 16 100.00%
Quirk D 16 out of 16 100.00%
Rendon D 16 out of 16 100.00%
Reyes D 18 out of 18 100.00%
Stone D 18 out of 18 100.00%
Thurmond D 26 out of 26 100.00%
Ting D 19 out of 19 100.00%
Weber D 16 out of 16 100.00%
Wood D 28 out of 28 100.00%
McCarty D 27 out of 28 96.43%
Nazarian D 27 out of 28 96.43%
Santiago D 27 out of 28 96.43%
Bloom D 16 out of 17 94.12%
Bocanegra D 15 out of 16 93.75%
Cooley D 15 out of 16 93.75%
Dababneh D 15 out of 16 93.75%
Gonzalez Fletcher D 15 out of 16 93.75%
Medina D 15 out of 16 93.75%
Salas D 15 out of 16 93.75%
Rodriguez D 26 out of 28 92.86%
Burke D 21 out of 23 91.30%
Chiu D 19 out of 21 90.48%
Gloria D 17 out of 19 89.47%
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Assemblymember Party
Votes Cast with
Health Access

% of  Votes Cast 
with Health Access

Berman D 15 out of 17 88.24%
Caballero D 15 out of 17 88.24%
Irwin D 15 out of 17 88.24%
Arambula D 14 out of 16 87.50%
Cervantes D 14 out of 16 87.50%
Daly D 14 out of 16 87.50%
Mullin D 14 out of 16 87.50%
Rubio D 14 out of 16 87.50%
Eggman D 11 out of 13 84.62%
Quirk-Silva D 17 out of 22 77.27%
Grayson D 13 out of 17 76.47%
Frazier D 12 out of 16 75.00%
Gray D 12 out of 16 75.00%
Cooper D 11 out of 16 68.75%
Maienschein R 18 out of 30 60.00%
Waldron R 16 out of 27 59.26%
Ridley-Thomas D 16 out of 28 57.14%
Lackey R 9 out of 16 56.25%
Cunningham R 10 out of 19 52.63%
Acosta R 8 out of 16 50.00%
Mathis R 8 out of 16 50.00%
Baker R 8 out of 17 47.06%
Dahle R 8 out of 17 47.06%
Gallagher R 13 out of 28 46.43%
Fong R 6 out of 18 33.33%
Kiley R 6 out of 18 33.33%
Brough R 5 out of 16 31.25%
Chávez R 5 out of 16 31.25%
Obernolte R 5 out of 16 31.25%
Voepel R 5 out of 16 31.25%
Chen R 4 out of 16 25.00%
Flora R 4 out of 16 25.00%
Mayes R 4 out of 16 25.00%
Steinorth R 4 out of 17 23.53%
Melendez R 3 out of 13 23.08%
Patterson R 6 out of 27 22.22%
Harper R 3 out of 16 18.75%
Choi R 2 out of 12 16.67%
Bigelow R 2 out of 15 13.33%
Allen R 2 out of 16 12.50%
Vacant (80th Seat) - 0 out of 0 -



Party
SB 17 AB 156 SB 133 SB 223 AB 265 AB 315 AB 391 SB 538 SB 562 AB 587 AB 651 SB 687 SB 790 Y N NV E Total 

Votes 
Cast

Votes 
Cast 

with HA

% Cast 
with 
HASH SF SC SH SH SF SH SH SF SC SH SF SC SH SF SH SH SF SH SF SH SF SH SH SJ SF SH SJ SF SC SH SF

Allen D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 15 0 0 0 15 15 out of 15 100.00%

Anderson R N N Y Y Y N N N N N N N N N N N N 3 14 0 0 17 3 out of 17 17.65%

Atkins D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 30 0 0 0 30 30 out of 30 100.00%

Bates R N N Y Y Y N NV N Y N N N NV N N 4 9 2 0 15 4 out of 15 26.67%

Beall D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 15 0 0 0 15 15 out of 15 100.00%

Berryhill R N N NV Y NV N N N Y N N N Y NV N 3 9 3 0 15 3 out of 15 20.00%

Bradford D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y N Y Y Y Y Y 14 1 0 0 15 14 out of 15 93.33%

Cannella R NV Y Y Y Y Y Y N Y NV N N N N N 7 6 2 0 15 7 out of 15 46.67%

de León D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV 14 0 1 0 15 14 out of 15 93.33%

Dodd D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV Y Y Y Y Y 14 0 1 0 15 14 out of 15 93.33%

Fuller R N Y Y Y Y N N N Y N N N N N N 5 10 0 0 15 5 out of 15 33.33%

Gaines R N N NV Y NV N N N Y NV N N N NV N 2 10 4 0 16 2 out of 16 12.50%

Galgiani D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV Y Y Y Y E 13 1 1 1 15 13 out of 15 86.67%

Glazer D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y N Y N N Y Y Y Y 12 3 0 0 15 12 out of 15 80.00%

Hernandez D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 30 0 0 0 30 30 out of 30 100.00%

Hertzberg D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 17 0 0 0 17 17 out of 17 100.00%

Hill D N Y Y Y Y Y Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 13 2 0 0 15 13 out of 15 86.67%

Hueso D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV NV Y Y Y NV 12 0 3 0 15 12 out of 15 80.00%

Jackson D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 17 0 0 0 17 17 out of 17 100.00%

Lara D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 15 0 0 0 15 15 out of 15 100.00%

Leyva D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 30 0 0 0 30 30 out of 30 100.00%

McGuire D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 15 0 0 0 15 15 out of 15 100.00%

Mendoza D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV Y Y Y NV Y 13 0 2 0 15 13 out of 15 86.67%

Mitchell D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 30 0 0 0 30 30 out of 30 100.00%

Monning D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 32 0 0 0 32 32 out of 32 100.00%

Moorlach R NV Y Y Y Y N N N NV NV N N N N N N N 4 10 3 0 17 4 out of 17 23.53%

Morrell R N N Y Y Y N N N Y N N N N N N 4 11 0 0 15 4 out of 15 26.67%

Newman D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV NV Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV 27 0 3 0 30 27 out of 30 90.00%

Nguyen R N N N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y N N Y Y Y Y Y N N Y N N N N N N N 16 14 0 0 30 16 out of 30 53.33%

Nielsen R N N N E Y Y Y Y Y Y N N N N N Y Y Y Y Y N N Y N N N N N N N 12 17 0 1 29 12 out of 29 41.38%

Pan D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV Y N NV Y Y Y Y 12 1 2 0 15 12 out of 15 80.00%

Portantio D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV Y Y Y Y Y 14 0 1 0 15 14 out of 15 93.33%

Roth D Y Y Y Y Y Y E Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV Y Y Y Y Y NV NV Y Y Y NV Y Y Y Y 25 0 4 1 29 25 out of 29 86.21%

Skinner D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 15 0 0 0 15 15 out of 15 100.00%

Stern D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 17 0 0 0 17 17 out of 17 100.00%

Stone R N N Y Y Y N N N Y N N N N N N 4 11 0 0 15 4 out of 15 26.67%

Vidak R Y Y Y E Y Y Y N Y Y N N N N N 8 6 0 1 14 8 out of 14 57.14%

Wieckowski D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 17 0 0 0 17 17 out of 17 100.00%

Wiener D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 15 0 0 0 15 15 out of 15 100.00%

Wilk R Y Y Y Y Y Y Y N Y Y N N N N N 9 6 0 0 15 9 out of 15 60.00%
Key       Senate Health — SH       Senate Floor — SF       Senate Concurrence — SC       Senate Judiciary — SJ

SENATOR
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Party
SB 17 AB 156 AB 595 SB 133 SB 223 AB 265 AB 315 AB 391 AB 587 AB 651 SB 687 SB 790 Y N NV E Total 

Votes 
Cast

Votes 
Cast 

with HA

% Cast 
with 
HAAH AF AH AF AC AH AH AF AH AF AH AF AH AF AC AB AF AH AF AF AH AF AH AJ AF AC AH AJ AF AC AH

Acosta R Y Y Y NV Y N Y Y NV NV Y Y N N N N 8 5 3 0 16 8 out of 16 50.00%

Aguiar-Curry D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 16 0 0 0 16 16 out of 16 100.00%

Allen R N NV Y N N N N N NV N N Y N N N N 2 12 2 0 16 2 out of 16 12.50%

Arambula D Y Y Y E Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y N N 14 2 0 1 16 14 out of 16 87.50%

Baker R Y Y Y NV Y N N N NV N N Y Y Y Y N N 8 7 2 0 17 8 out of 17 47.06%

Berman D Y Y Y Y Y Y NV NV Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 15 0 2 0 17 15 out of 17 88.24%

Bigelow R N E Y N NV N N NV NV N Y NV N N N N 2 9 4 1 15 2 out of 15 13.33%

Bloom D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV 16 0 1 0 17 16 out of 17 94.12%

Bocanegra D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 15 0 1 0 16 15 out of 16 93.75%

Bonta D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 27 0 0 0 27 27 out of 27 100.00%

Brough R NV Y NV N NV N N N E Y N NV Y Y N NV Y 5 6 5 1 16 5 out of 16 31.25%

Burke D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV Y 21 0 2 0 23 21 out of 23 91.30%

Caballero D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y N NV Y 15 1 1 0 17 15 out of 17 88.24%

Calderon D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 16 0 0 0 16 16 out of 16 100.00%

Cervantes D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV NV 14 0 2 0 16 14 out of 16 87.50%

Chau D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 22 0 0 0 22 22 out of 22 100.00%

Chávez R N Y Y N NV N N N Y N Y Y N N N N 5 10 1 0 16 5 out of 16 31.25%

Chen R Y Y NV N NV Y NV N N NV Y NV N N N N 4 7 5 0 16 4 out of 16 25.00%

Chiu D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV NV Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 19 0 2 0 21 12 out of 21 90.48%

Choi R NV Y Y NV N N E N E E NV E NV N N N 2 6 4 4 12 2 out of 12 16.67%

Chu D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 16 0 0 0 16 16 out of 16 100.00%

Cooley D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y N Y 15 1 0 0 16 15 out of 16 93.75%

Cooper D Y Y Y Y N Y NV NV Y Y Y Y Y NV NV Y 11 1 4 0 16 11 out of 16 68.75%

Cunningham R Y Y Y NV Y N N N Y Y N Y Y Y Y N N N N 10 8 1 0 19 10 out of 19 52.63%

Dababneh D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV Y 15 0 1 0 16 15 out of 16 93.75%

Dahle R Y Y Y N NV N Y Y Y Y N NV Y N N N N 8 7 2 0 17 8 out of 17 47.06%

Daly D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV NV 14 0 2 0 16 14 out of 16 87.50%

Eggman D Y Y NV Y Y Y E Y Y E Y E Y Y NV Y 11 0 2 3 13 11 out of 13 84.62%

Flora R N Y Y N NV N N N NV N Y Y NV N NV NV 4 7 5 0 16 4 out of 16 25.00%

Fong R N Y Y N NV N NV NV Y Y Y Y N N N N 6 7 3 0 16 6 out of 16 37.50%

Frazier D Y Y Y Y Y Y NV NV NV Y Y Y Y Y NV Y 12 0 4 0 16 12 out of 16 75.00%

Friedman D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 16 0 0 0 16 16 out of 16 100.00%

Gallagher R N Y Y Y Y Y Y N NV Y N N NV Y Y Y NV NV Y Y Y N N N N N N NV 13 10 5 0 28 13 out of 28 46.43%

Garcia, Cristina D Y E Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 17 0 0 1 17 17 out of 17 100.00%

Gracia, Eduardo D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 16 0 0 0 16 16 out of 16 100.00%

Gipson D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 17 0 0 0 17 17 out of 17 100.00%

Gloria D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV NV Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 17 0 2 0 19 17 out of 19 89.47%

Gonzalez Fletcher D Y Y Y NV Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 15 0 1 0 16 15 out of 16 93.75%

Gray D Y Y NV Y Y Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV NV 12 1 3 0 16 12 out of 16 75.00%

Grayson D Y Y Y Y Y Y NV Y Y NV Y Y Y Y Y NV NV 13 0 4 0 17 13 out of 17 76.47%
Key        Assembly Health — AH       Assembly Floor — AF       Assembly Concurrence — AC       Assembly Business & Professions — AB       Assembly Judiciary — AJ HEALTH ACCESS CALIFORNIA       health-access.org
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Party
SB 17 AB 156 AB 595 SB 133 SB 223 AB 265 AB 315 AB 391 AB 587 AB 651 SB 687 SB 790 Y N NV E Total 

Votes 
Cast

Votes 
Cast 

with HA

% Cast 
with 
HAAH AF AH AF AC AH AH AF AH AF AH AF AH AF AC AB AF AH AF AF AH AF AH AJ AF AC AH AJ AF AC AH

Harper R N Y Y N N N Y N NV N N NV N N N N 3 11 2 0 16 3 out of 16 18.75%

Holden D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y E Y Y Y Y 18 0 0 1 18 18 out of 18 100.00%

Irwin D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y N N 15 2 0 0 17 15 out of 17 88.24%

Jones-Sawyer D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 16 0 0 0 16 16 out of 16 100.00%

Kalra D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 23 0 0 0 23 23 out of 23 100.00%

Kiley R N Y Y N N N N N Y Y Y Y N N N N N N 6 12 0 0 18 6 out of 18 33.33%

Lackey R Y Y Y Y Y Y N N N Y Y Y N N N N 9 7 0 0 16 9 out of 16 56.25%

Levine D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 16 0 0 0 16 16 out of 16 100.00%

Limón D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 28 0 0 0 28 28 out of 28 100.00%

Low D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 17 0 0 0 17 17 out of 17 100.00%

Maienschein R N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV Y NV NV NV Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y N NV NV N N N 18 5 7 0 30 18 out of 30 60.00%

Mathis R Y Y Y N N N Y N Y Y Y Y N N N N 8 8 0 0 16 8 out of 16 50.00%

Mayes R NV Y Y NV NV N NV NV NV N Y Y N N N N 4 6 6 0 16 4 out of 16 25.00%

McCarty D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 27 0 1 0 28 27 out of 28 96.43%

Medina D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV Y 15 0 1 0 16 15 out of 16 93.75%

Melendez R Y Y NV N NV N E N NV E Y E N N N N 3 7 3 3 13 3 out of 13 23.08%

Mullin D Y Y Y Y Y Y NV NV Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 14 0 2 0 16 14 out of 16 87.50%

Muratsuchi D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 16 0 0 0 16 16 out of 16 100.00%

Nazarian D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV 27 0 1 0 28 27 out of 28 96.43%

Obernolte R N Y Y N N N N N N Y Y Y N N N N 5 11 0 0 16 5 out of 16 31.25%

O’Donnell D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 16 0 0 0 16 16 out of 16 100.00%

Patterson R N Y Y E Y N Y N NV N N N N N N NV NV NV Y Y NV NV N N N N N N 6 15 6 1 27 6 out of 27 22.22%

Quirk D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 16 0 0 0 16 16 out of 16 100.00%

Quirk-Silva D Y Y Y Y Y NV Y Y NV Y Y Y NV Y Y Y Y Y Y Y N N 17 2 3 0 22 17 out of 22 77.27%

Rendon D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 16 0 0 0 16 16 out of 16 100.00%

Reyes D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 18 0 0 0 18 18 out of 18 100.00%

Ridley-Thomas D Y Y Y Y Y NV Y Y Y Y Y Y NV NV NV N NV Y Y NV Y NV Y NV N N Y N 16 4 8 0 28 16 out of  28 57.14%

Rodriguez D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV 26 0 2 0 28 26 out of 28 92.86%

Rubio D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV NV 14 0 2 0 16 14 out of 16 87.50%

Salas D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV Y 15 0 1 0 16 15 out of 16 93.75%

Santiago D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y NV 27 0 1 0 28 27 out of 28 96.43%

Steinorth R N Y Y N NV N N N N N NV Y Y NV N N N 4 10 3 0 17 17 out of 17 23.53%

Stone D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 18 0 0 0 18 18 out of 18 100.00%

Thurmond D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 26 0 0 0 26 26 out of 26 100.00%

Ting D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 19 0 0 0 19 19 out of 19 100.00%

Vopel R NV Y Y N Y N N N N N Y Y N N N N 5 10 1 0 16 5 out of 16 31.25%

Waldron R N Y Y Y Y N Y N E Y Y Y N N NV Y Y Y Y Y Y NV N N Y N N Y 16 9 2 1 27 16 out of 27 59.26%

Weber D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 16 0 0 0 16 16 out of 16 100.00%

Wood D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 28 0 0 0 28 28 out of 28 100.00%

Vacant (80th seat) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0 0 0 0 0 0 out of 0 -
Key        Assembly Health — AH       Assembly Floor — AF       Assembly Concurrence — AC       Assembly Business & Professions — AB       Assembly Judiciary — AJ HEALTH ACCESS CALIFORNIA       health-access.org
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